
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case Nos. 19-1189, 19-1129, 18-1253, 17-3752

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; STATE OF NEW JERSEY

– v. –

PRESIDENT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; SECRETARY UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; SECRETARY UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY; SECRETARY UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ENTERED FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS, THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, THE CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS, LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF, LAWYERS FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, LEGAL MOMENTUM, LEGAL VOICE, THE MISSISSIPPI CENTER FOR JUSTICE, THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS, AND THE WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

DARIELY RODRIGUEZ
PHYLICIA H. HILL
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8330
drodriguez@lawyerscommittee.org

DIANA KASDAN
JOEL DODGE
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10038
(917) 637-3600
dkasdan@reprorights.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR SAINTS
PETER AND PAUL HOME (Intervenor in D.C.) Secretary United States of
Department of Health and Human Services, United States Department of Health
and Human Services, Secretary United States Department of Treasury, United
States Department of Treasury, Secretary United States Department of Labor,
United States Department of Labor,

Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

I. THE RULES DEMAND EXACTING JUDICIAL SCRUTINY5

 A. The Rules Discriminate Against Employees and Students Who Choose to Exercise Their Fundamental Right to Contraception6

 B. The Rules Discriminate Against Women Who Seek Access to Preventive Health Care10

 C. Under the Constitution’s Guarantee of Equal Protection, the Rules are Subject to Strict Scrutiny13

II. EQUAL PROTECTION REVIEW MUST ALSO CONSIDER HOW THE RULES WILL INCREASE STRUCTURAL BARRIERS THAT WOMEN OF COLOR AND LOW-INCOME WOMEN EXPERIENCE18

 A. The Rules Reinforce Systemic Obstacles to Equal Economic Opportunities and Health Disparities for Women of Color and Low-Income Women19

 B. Reinforcing Burdens on Women of Color and Low-Income Women is Contrary to the Goal of the Women’s Health Amendment.....24

III. THE RULES ARE NOT SUFFICIENTLY TAILORED TO ADVANCE A COMPELLING OR SUBSTANTIAL GOVERNMENT INTEREST27

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Attorney Gen. of New York v. Soto-Lopez, 476 U.S. 898 (1986)14

Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660 (1983)..... 16, 18

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)5, 29

Caban v. Mohammed, 441 U.S. 380 (1979)6, 10

California et al. v. Health & Human Servs.,
351 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....3

California et al. v. Health & Human Servs.,
281 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....3

Carey v. Pop. Servs. Int’l, 431 U.S. 678 (1977) 6, 7, 13-14

Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell, 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015).....28

Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....17

Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972)15

E. Texas Baptist Univ. v. Burwell, 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015).....28

Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972)6

*Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human
Servs.*, 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016).....28

Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....14

Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)27

Grace Sch. v. Burwell, 801 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2015)28

Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1956)..... 16-17

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....4, 6

Harper v. Virginia State Bd. Of Ed., 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....15

Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party, 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....14

Int’l Union v. Johnson Controls, 499 U.S. 187 (1991)..... 10, 12

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)13

Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Burwell,
794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015)28

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)15
M.L.B. v. S.L.J., 519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... 16, 18
Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan, 458 U.S. 718 (1982) 13, 14
Nevada Dept. of Human Resources v. Hibbs, 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....12
Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....15
Pennsylvania v. Trump et al., 351 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....3
Pennsylvania v. Trump et al., 281 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....3
Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 7, 12, 13, 14
Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 17, 18
Priests For Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....28
Sessions v. Morales-Santana, 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....18
Skinner v. State of Okla. ex rel. Williamson, 316 U.S. 535 (1942)6, 14
Smith v. Allwright, 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....10
Stanton v. Stanton, 421 U.S. 7 (1975)13
United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 5-6, 14, 17, 18
Zubik v. Burwell, 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) 27, 28

Statutes

26 U.S.C. 36B(c)(2)(B).....9
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)27
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)2, 10
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.*.....27
 45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)2

Rules

82 Fed. Reg. 57,5362
 82 Fed. Reg. 57,5922

Congressional Record

155 Cong. Rec. 29302 (2009) (statement of Sen. Feinstein).....25

Other Authorities

2018 Employer Health Benefits Survey, Kaiser Family Found. (2018),
<http://files.kff.org/attachment/Summary-of-Findings-Employer-Health-Benefits-2018>.....8

Adam Sonfield, *Despite Leaving Key Questions Unanswered, New Contraceptive Coverage Exemptions Will Do Clear Harm*, Guttmacher Inst. (Oct. 17, 2017),
<https://www.guttmacher.org/article/2017/10/despite-leaving-key-questions-unanswered-new-contraceptive-coverage-exemptions-will>22

Cary Franklin, *The New Class Blindness*, 128 Yale L.J. 1 (2018)17

Characteristics of Minimum Wage Workers, 2016, Bureau of Lab. Stat. (Apr. 2017), <https://www.bls.gov/opub/reports/minimum-wage/2016/pdf/home.pdf>...20

Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps, Inst. of Medicine (July 2011) 24, 25

Commission Decision on Coverage of Contraception, Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n, 2000 WL 33407187 (Dec. 14, 2000).....11

Committee Opinion No. 649, Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Obstetrics and Gynecology, Am. Coll. Obstetricians & Gynecologists (Dec. 2015).....24

Committee Opinion No. 615, Access to Contraception, Am. Coll. Obstetricians & Gynecologists (Jan. 2015) <https://www.acog.org/-/media/Committee-Opinions/Committee-on-Health-Care-for-Underserved-Women/co615.pdf?dmc=1&ts=20180516T1434518348>.....26

Contraceptive Use in the United States, Guttmacher Inst. (July 2018),
<https://www.guttmacher.org/fact-sheet/contraceptive-use-united-states>25

Elise Gould & Jessica Schieder, *Black and Hispanic Women Are Paid Substantially Less than White Men*, Econ. Policy Inst. (Mar. 2017),
<https://www.epi.org/publication/black-and-hispanic-women-are-hit-particularly-hard-by-the-gender-wage-gap/>.....21

How Does the Tax Exclusion for Employer-Sponsored Health Insurance Work?, Tax Policy Ctr., <http://www.taxpolicycenter.org/briefing-book/how-does-tax-exclusion-employer-sponsored-health-insurance-work>.....8

IUD, Planned Parenthood, <https://www.plannedparenthood.org/learn/birth-control/iud>22

Jamila Taylor & Nikita Mhatre, *Contraceptive Coverage Under the Affordable Care Act*, Ctr. Am. Progress (Oct. 6, 2017), <https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/women/news/2017/10/06/440492/contraceptive-coverage-affordable-care-act/> 21-22

Just the Facts: Latinas & Contraception, Nat’l Latina Inst. for Reprod. Health, <http://www.latinainstitute.org/sites/default/files/NLIRH-Fact-Sheet-Latinas-and-Contraception-July-2012.pdf>23

Katherine Richard, *The Wealth Gap for Women of Color*, Ctr. Glob. Policy Solutions (Oct. 2014), <https://globalpolicysolutions.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/10/Wealth-Gap-for-Women-of-Color.pdf> 20, 21

Kimberle Crenshaw, *Demarginalizing the Intersection of Race and Sex: A Black Feminist Critique of Antidiscrimination Doctrine, Feminist Theory and Antiracist Politics*, 1989 U. Chi. Legal F. 14618

Kristina D. Chadwick et al., *Fifty Years of “the Pill”: Risk Reduction and Discovery of Benefits Beyond Contraception, Reflections, and Forecast*, 125 *Toxicological Sci.* 2 (2012)13

Marcela Howell & Ann M. Starrs, *For Women of Color, Access to Vital Health Services Is Threatened*, Guttmacher Inst. (July 27, 2017), <https://www.guttmacher.org/article/2017/07/women-color-access-vital-health-services-threatened>.....25

Michael Coenen, *Combining Constitutional Clauses*, 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1067 (2016)16

Michele Goodwin & Erwin Chemerinsky, *Pregnancy, Poverty, and the State*, 127 *Yale L.J.* 1270 (2018) 18, 24

National Snapshot: Poverty Among Women & Families, 2016, Nat’l. Women’s Law Ctr. (Sept. 2017), <https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/Poverty-Snapshot-Factsheet-2017.pdf>.....20

Our Bodies, Our Lives, Our Voices: The State of Black Women & Reproductive Justice, Nat’l Black Women’s Reprod. Justice Agenda (June 27, 2017), http://blackrj.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/FINAL-InOurVoices_Report_final.pdf 23-24

Pamela S. Karlan, *Equal Protection, Due Process, and the Stereoscopic Fourteenth Amendment*, 33 *McGeorge L. Rev.* 473 (2002)16

Pregnancy Mortality Surveillance System, Ctrs. For Disease Control and Prev.,
<https://www.cdc.gov/reproductivehealth/maternalinfanthealth/pmss.html>23

Rachel Suppe, *A Right in Theory But Not in Practice: Voter Discrimination and Trap Laws as Barriers to Exercising a Constitutional Right*, 23 J. Gender, Soc. Pol’y & L. 107 (2014).....10

Shelley Correll & Stephen Benard, *Getting a Job: Is There a Motherhood Penalty?*, Am. Jour. of Sociology (2007), <http://gap.hks.harvard.edu/getting-job-there-motherhood-penalty>.....21

Shilpa Phadke, Jamila Taylor, & Nikita Mhatre, *Rhetoric vs. Reality: Why Access to Contraception Matters to Women*, Ctr. Am. Progress (Nov. 15, 2017),
<https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/women/reports/2017/11/15/442808/rhetoric-vs-reality-access-contraception-matters-women/>26

Survey: Nearly Three in Four Voters in America Support Fully Covering Prescription Birth Control, Planned Parenthood (Jan. 30, 2014)
<https://www.plannedparenthood.org/about-us/newsroom/press-releases/survey-nearly-three-four-voters-america-support-fully-covering-prescription-birth-control> 22-23

Table 3.4 Civilian Labor Force by Age, Sex, Race, and Ethnicity, 1994, 2004, 2016 and Projected 2026, Bureau of Labor Statistics (Oct. 24, 2017)
https://www.bls.gov/emp/ep_table_304.htm19

The Lives and Voices of Black America on the Intersections of Politics, Race, and Public Policy, Perryundem (Sep. 25, 2017)
https://view.publitas.com/perryundem-research-communication/black-american-survey-report_final/page/34.....22

Unintended Pregnancy in the United States, Guttmacher Inst. (Jan. 2019)
<https://www.guttmacher.org/fact-sheet/unintended-pregnancy-united-states>23

Women’s Health Insurance Coverage Fact Sheet, Kaiser Family Found. (Dec. 2018), <http://files.kff.org/attachment/fact-sheet-womens-health-insurance-coverage>20
